
June, 2015 (Revised) 1 

RULES 
OF 

TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION 
BUREAU OF TENNCARE 

 
CHAPTER 1200-13-05 

HOSPITAL ANNUAL COVERAGE ASSESSMENT 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
 

1200-13-05-.01 Definitions 1200-13-05-.08  Categorization of New Services  
1200-13-05-.02  Implementation of Contract Amendments    Added after July 1, 2015 
  for Existing Contracts between Hospitals  1200-13-05-.09  Repealed 
  And MCOs 1200-13-05-.10  Repealed 
1200-13-05-.03  Implementation of New Contracts  1200-13-05-.11 Repealed 
  between Hospitals and MCOs Entered  1200-13-05-.12  Repealed 
  into After July 1, 2013 1200-13-05-.13 Repealed 
1200-13-05-.04 Exclusion of Any Hospital  1200-13-05-.14 Repealed 
  from TennCare Networks 1200-13-05-.15  Repealed 
1200-13-05-.05  Out-of-Network Reimbursement 1200-13-05-.16  Repealed 
1200-13-05-.06  Agreements between Hospitals  1200-13-05-.17 Repealed 
  and MCOs for Limited Services 1200-13-05-.18  Repealed 
1200-13-05-.07  Changes to Hospitals Rates Negotiated   
  Between MCOs and Hospitals after   
  September 30, 2015  

 
1200-13-05-.01 DEFINITIONS. 
 

(1) Bureau of TennCare (Bureau).  The administrative unit of TennCare which is responsible for 
the administration of TennCare as defined elsewhere in these rules. 

 
(2) Existing Contracts.  The contracts that were in place between a Tennessee hospital and a 

TennCare MCO as of July 1, 2013.  
 
(3) Hospital.  A general or specialty acute care facility licensed as a hospital by the Tennessee 

Department of Health pursuant to T.C.A. § 68-11-206, excluding hospitals that are 
categorized as Rehabilitation, Research, Long Term Acute or Psychiatric on the 2013 Joint 
Annual Report of Hospitals.  

 
(4) Inpatient Services.  Routine, nonspecialized services that are provided at many or most 

hospitals in the state to patients admitted to the hospital as inpatients. 
 
(5) MCO (Managed Care Organization).  An appropriately licensed Health Maintenance 

Organization (HMO) contracted with the Bureau of TennCare to manage the delivery, provide 
for access, contain the cost, and ensure the quality of specified covered medical and 
behavioral benefits to TennCare enrollee-members through a network of qualified providers. 

. 
(6) Medicare.  A hospital’s fee-for-service reimbursement under Title XVIII including that 

hospital’s adjustment for DSH, wage index, etc., and excluding only IME,  pass through 
payments, and  any Medicare payment adjustments for Sequestration, Value Based 
Purchasing, Readmissions and Hospital Acquired Conditions.  

 
(7) Medicare Severity Diagnosis Related Groups (MS-DRG).  The Medicare statistical system of 

classifying any inpatient stay into groups for the purpose of payment.  
 
(8) New Contract.  Any initial contract between an MCO and a hospital that did not exist on July 

1, 2013.  Contracts in place on July 1, 2013, that have been materially altered since July 1, 
2013, are not new contracts.  

 (9) Outpatient Services.  Services that are provided by a hospital to patients in the outpatient 
department of the hospital and patients receiving outpatient observation services. 

 
(10) Rate Corridors.  Upper and lower limits established by the state’s actuary and approved by 

the Bureau, in consultation with the Tennessee Hospital Association (THA), for payments by 
MCOs to hospitals for services provided to TennCare enrollees.  The Rate Corridors are 



HOSPITAL ANNUAL COVERAGE ASSESSMENT CHAPTER 1200-13-05 
 
(Rule 1200-13-05-.01, continued) 

July, 2015 (Revised) 2 

based on a hospital’s Medicare reimbursement that existed in FFY 2011 and used to 
determine the parameters of TennCare rates for contracts between Tennessee hospitals and 
TennCare MCOs after July 1, 2013. The determination of whether a hospital’s TennCare 
rates are within the prescribed Rate Corridors shall be made on the basis of reimbursement 
from all TennCare MCOs with which the hospital has a contract.  The Rate Corridors, which 
were calculated by the State’s actuary as the budget neutral corridors, are as follows:  

 
(a) For inpatient services, the minimum level is 53.8% and the maximum level is 80% of 

the hospital’s Medicare for 2011. 
 
(b) For outpatient services, the minimum level is 93.2% and the maximum level is 104% of 

the hospital’s Medicare for 2011. 
 
(c) For cardiac surgery, the minimum level is 32% and the maximum level is 83% of the 

hospital’s Medicare for 2011.  
 
(d) For specialized neonatal services the minimum is 4% and the maximum level is 174% 

of the hospital’s Medicare for 2011. 
 
(e) For other specialized services the minimum level is 49% and the maximum level is 

164% of the hospital’s Medicare for 2011. 
 

(11) Specialized Services.  Services that are typically provided in a small subset of hospitals, such 
as transplants, neonatal intensive care and level 1 trauma. 

 
(12) TennCare. The TennCare waiver demonstration program(s) and/or Tennessee’s traditional 

Medicaid program. 
 
(13) TennCare Actuary.  The actuarial firm selected by the Bureau to assist the Bureau in 

establishing the capitation rates for TennCare MCOs each year.  
 
(14) Total TennCare Rates.  Payment rates for each hospital in the aggregate from all MCOs with 

which the hospital has network contracts. 
 
(15) Year 1 Corridors.  The initial upper and lower limits established by the Bureau in consultation 

with THA based on a hospital’s Medicare reimbursement that existed in FFY 2011 and that 
were used to implement  rate variation limitations in contracts between Tennessee hospitals 
and TennCare MCOs from July 1, 2012 until July 1, 2013. The Year 1 Corridors are as 
follows:  

 
(a) For inpatient services, the minimum level was 40% and the maximum level was 90% of 

the hospital’s Medicare for 2011. 
 
(b) For outpatient services, the minimum level was 90% and the maximum level was125% 

of the hospital’s Medicare for 2011. 
 
(c) For cardiac surgery, the minimum level was 30% and the maximum level was 80% of 

the hospital’s Medicare for 2011. 
 
(d) For specialized neonatal services the minimum was 4% and the maximum level was 

180% of the hospital’s Medicare for 2011. 
 
(e) For other specialized services the minimum level was 30% and the maximum level was 

160% of the hospital’s Medicare for 2011. 



HOSPITAL ANNUAL COVERAGE ASSESSMENT CHAPTER 1200-13-05 
 
(Rule 1200-13-05-.01, continued) 

July, 2015 (Revised) 3 

 
Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 12-4-301, 71-5-105, 71-5-109, and 71-5-2801. Administrative History:  
Original rule filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985. Amendment filed January 13, 1987; effective 
February 27, 1987. Amendment filed September 25, 1992; effective November 9, 1992.  Emergency rule 
filed July 1, 2015; effective through December 28, 2015.   
 
1200-13-05-.02 IMPLEMENTATION OF CONTRACT AMENDMENTS FOR EXISTING CONTRACTS 
BETWEEN HOSPITALS AND MCOS.   
 
These contracts set rates for a period of two years effective July 1, 2013, and provided for rate 
amendments to be negotiated and implemented on July 1, 2015.   
 

(1) For hospitals that had existing contracts with MCOs in place on July 1, 2013, and the MCO 
and hospital had negotiated contract amendments to bring rates for total TennCare into the 
Rate Corridors and the rates in the contracts have not been adjusted since July 1, 2013, the 
MCOs will reissue those amendments with a new effective date of July 1, 2015.   

 
(2) In the case of a hospital that had contracts with MCOs in place on July 1, 2013, which 

contracts included amendments implementing rates within the Rate Corridors, and where the 
rates in the contracts have been adjusted since July 1, 2013, the Bureau shall evaluate the 
rates in the current contracts to determine if the total TennCare rates for the hospital are 
within the Rate Corridors.  If the rate adjustments cause the total TennCare reimbursement 
for the hospital to be outside of the Rate Corridors, the affected MCOs shall implement 
contract amendments approved by the Bureau in consultation with the TennCare Actuary to 
bring the hospital rates into the Rate Corridors effective July 1, 2015.     

 
(3) In the case of a hospital with contracts in existence on July 1, 2013, which contracts include 

rates outside of the Rate Corridors, the affected MCOs shall implement contract 
amendments to bring total TennCare rates into the Rate Corridors with an effective date of 
July 1, 2015.  The Bureau shall verify that the new contract rates in conjunction with 
contracts between the hospital and all other MCOs bring the hospital’s total TennCare rates 
within the Rate Corridors.      

 
Authority:  T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109, and 71-5-2801. Administrative History:  Original 
rule filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985.  Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through 
December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.03 IMPLEMENTATION OF NEW CONTRACTS BETWEEN HOSPITALS AND MCOS 
ENTERED INTO AFTER JULY 1, 2013.   
 
These contracts have not yet been in effect for a period of time sufficient to negotiate rate amendments 
for a July 1, 2015, implementation date.  In the case of a hospital that entered into a contract with an 
MCO after July 1, 2013, including a hospital that entered into a contract with an MCO with rates within 
Year 1 Corridors effective January 1, 2015, the affected MCOs shall implement contract amendments 
that bring the hospital rates within the Rate Corridors no later than September 30, 2015.  
amendments that bring the hospital rates within the Rate Corridors no later than September 30, 2015.  
 
Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109, and 71-5-2801. Administrative History:  Original rule 
filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through 
December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.04 EXCLUSION OF ANY HOSPITAL FROM TENNCARE NETWORKS. 
 
A hospital that does not accept a contract amendment required by this Rule shall be excluded effective 
October 1, 2015, from participation in the TennCare MCO network to which the contract amendment 
applies.    
 
Authority:  T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109, and 71-5-2801. Administrative History: Original rule 



HOSPITAL ANNUAL COVERAGE ASSESSMENT CHAPTER 1200-13-05 
 
(Rule 1200-13-05-.04, continued) 

July, 2015 (Revised) 4 

filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985.  Amendment filed January 30, 1989; effective March 16, 
1989.  Amendment filed April 14, 1989; effective May 8, 1989.  Amendment filed October 14, 1998; 
effective December 28, 1998. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through December 28, 2015. 
  
1200-13-05-.05 OUT-OF-NETWORK REIMBURSEMENT. 
 
Out-of-Network payments to all hospitals shall be governed by TennCare Medicaid Rule 1200-13-13-
.08(2)(a)-(c) and TennCare Standard Rule 1200-13-14-.08(2)(a)-(c). 
 
Authority:  T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109, and 71-5-2801 Administrative History: Original rule 
filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985.  Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through 
December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.06 AGREEMENTS BETWEEN HOSPITALS AND MCOS FOR LIMITED SERVICES.  
 
Rates for a single case agreement negotiated between the MCOs and hospitals that are not in network 
with the MCO to ensure access to services for TennCare enrollees may not exceed the ceiling or be 
below the floor of the Rate Corridors appropriate for those services.  
 
Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109, and 71-5-2801. Administrative History: Original rule 
filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through 
December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05.-07 CHANGES TO HOSPITAL RATES NEGOTIATED BETWEEN MCOS AND 
HOSPITALS AFTER SEPTEMBER 30, 2015. 
 
To ensure that each hospital’s total TennCare reimbursement remains within the Rate Corridors, 
proposed rate changes after September 30, 2015, shall be evaluated by the Bureau to determine if the 
proposed rate change will move the hospital’s total TennCare rates outside of the Rate Corridors.  If the 
evaluation indicates the change will put the hospital outside of the Rate Corridors, the Bureau shall 
provide the adjustments necessary to ensure that the contract is compliant with the limits of the Rate 
Corridors.  TennCare rates between a hospital and an MCO may not be modified after September 30, 
2015, without approval from the Bureau.  
 
Authority:  T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109, 71-5-2801.  Administrative History: Original rule 
filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985.  Amendment filed November 10, 1988; effective December 
25, 1988. Amendment filed May 8, 1991; effective June 22, 1991. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; 
effective through December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.08 CATEGORIZATION OF NEW SERVICES ADDED AFTER JULY 1, 2015. 
 
MS-DRG classifications serve as the basis for identifying services as inpatient or specialized. MS-DRG 
classifications may change and new MS-DRG classifications may be added from time to time.  New or 
modified MS-DRG classifications shall be evaluated for assignment to appropriate inpatient or specialized 
categories by the Bureau in consultation with THA and the TennCare Actuary.   
 
Authority:  T.C.A. §§, 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109, and 71-5-2801; Public Chapter 913 of the Acts of 
1992. Administrative History.  Original rule filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985.  Amendment 
filed February 21, 1986; effective March 23, 1986.  Amendment filed September 12, 1986, effective 
October 27, 1986.  Amendment filed May 29, 1987, effective July 13, 1987.  Amendment filed June 2, 
1988, effective July 17, 1988.  Amendment filed August 8, 1990, effective September 22, 1990.  
Amendment filed October 21, 1991; effective December 5,, 1991.  Amendment filed September 25, 1992; 
effective November 9, 1992. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through December 28, 2015. 



HOSPITAL ANNUAL COVERAGE ASSESSMENT  CHAPTER 1200-13-05 
 

July, 2015 (Revised) 5 

 
1200-13-05-.09 REPEALED. 
 
Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109 and 71-5-2801. Administrative History: Original rule filed 
June 26, 1985; effective July 26,1 985.  Amendment filed August 8, 1990; effective September 22, 1990.  
Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.10 REPEALED. 
 
Authority.  T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109 and 71-5-2801.Administrative History. Original 
rule filed June 26, 1985, effective July 26, 1985. Amendment filed April 29, 1986; effective May 29, 
1986. Amendment filed December 30, 1986, effective February 13, 1987.  Amendment filed December 
8,1989; effective January 22, 1990.  Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through December 
28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.11 REPEALED.  
 
Authority:  T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109 and 71-5-2801.  Administrative History: Original rule 
filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985.  Amendment filed December 31, 1986; effective February 14, 
1987.  Amendment filed October 30, 1990; effective December 14, 1990.  Amendment filed June 12, 
1991; effective July 27, 1991.  Amendment filed September 18, 1991; effective November 2, 1991.  
Amendment filed January 20, 1993; effective March 6, 1993.  Amendment filed October 22, 1993; 
effective January 5, 1994. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.12 REPEALED. 
  
Authority:  T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109 and 71-5-2801.  Administrative History:  Original 
rule filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through 
December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.13 REPEALED.   
 
Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109 and 71-5-2801..  Administrative History.  Original 
rule filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985.  Amendment filed April 30, 1987, effective June 14, 
1987. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.14 REPEALED.  
 
Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109 and 71-5-2801.  Administrative History:  Original rule 
filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through 
December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.15 REPEALED.  
 
Authority: T.C.A. §§14-23-105, 14-23-109, 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109, 71-1-2801, and 4-5-202.  
Administrative History.  Original rule filed June 26, 1995, effective July 26, 1985.  Amendment filed 
March 25, 1987, effective May 9, 1987. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through December 
28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.16 REPEALED.  
 
Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109 and 71-5-2801..  Administrative History: Original rule 
filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26, 1985.  Amendment filed May 8, 1991; effective June 22, 1991. 
Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through December 28, 2015. 



HOSPITAL ANNUAL COVERAGE ASSESSMENT CHAPTER 1200-13-05 
 

July, 2015 (Revised) 6 

 
1200-13-05-.17 REPEALED.  
 
Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109 and 71-5-2801..  Administrative History: Original rule 
filed June 26, 1985; effective July 26,1985. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through 
December 28, 2015. 
 
1200-13-05-.18 REPEALED. 
  
Authority: T.C.A. §§ 4-5-208, 71-5-105, 71-5-109 and 71-5-2801..  Administrative History: Original rule 
filed March 18, 1994; effective June 1, 1994. Emergency rule filed July 1, 2015; effective through 
December 28, 2015. 
 
 


